@) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

22 MR 2002

VJAM Dataventure Sales And Inventory System

An Undergraduate Research
Presented to
The Faculty of Computer Studies Department
De La Salle University — Dasmariilas

Dasmariiias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Bachelor of Science in Computer Science

Dumanig, Paul Alfred L.
Enverga, Leonardo S.
Mojar, Jay-vee C.

March 2002




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

. Approval Sheet
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
Abstract

Chapters
1.0 Infroduction

1.1 The Problem And Its Background
1.2 Statement of Objectives
1.2.1 General Objectives
1.22 Specific Objectives
13 Significance of the Study
1.4 Scope and Limitation
1.5 System’s Methodology
1.5.1 Methodology
1.52 Method of Data Collection
1.5.3 Method of Analysis
2.0 Review of Related Literature
3.0 The Existing System
3.1 Current System Overview
32 Administrative Setup
3.3 System Coverage
3.4 System Inpyts
3.5 System OQutputs
3.6 Problems and Difficulties with the Current System
4.0 The Proposed System
4.1 Description
4.2 Scope of the Proposed System
4.3 System Objectives
4.4 System Justification
4.5 System Design
4.5.1 Inputs
4.5.2 Processes

Page

1-1

1-2
1-2
1-2
1-3

1-3
1-5
1-5
2-1

31
31
3-2
33

3-4

4-1
41




} De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

4,53 Outputs
4.6 Architectural Design
4.6.1 Software
4,62 Screen Design
4.7 Database Design
4.8 Project Schedule
5.0 Summary, Conclusions, and Recommendations

Appendix A — Comtext Diagram (Existing System)
Appendix B — DFD Existing System

Appendix C — Context Diagram (Proposed System)
Appendix D — DFD) Proposed System

Appendix E - Ishikawa Diagram

Appendix F — Entity Relationship Diagram (Proposed System)
Appendix G — Dialogue Tree

Appendix H — Data Dictionary

Appendix I - Certification

Appendix J — Certification

Appendix K — Certification

Appendix L — Certification

Appendix M — Certification

Bibliography

List of Figures
Fig. 1.5.1.1 Prototyping Diagram
Fig. 3.2.1 Reordering of Items from the Supplier
Fig. 3.2.2 Item Purchase
Fig. 3.2.3 Elecironic Services
Fig. 3.2.4 Rennrning of Items
Fig. 4.5.2.1 Proposed System’s Process
Fig. 4.62.1 Log-in Screen
Fig. 4.6.2.2 Splash Screen
Fig. 4.6.2.3 Main Menu
Fig. 4.6.2.4 File Maintenance

44

4-4
45
4-8
49
5-1

A-1
B-1
C-1
D-1
E-1
F-1
G-1
H-1
I-1
IJ-1
K-1
L-1
M-1

14

3-1
3-2
32
4-3
4-3
4-5
4-5




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Fig. 4.6.2.5 Sell Item

Fig. 4.6.2.6 Add Item Supply
Fig. 4.6.2.7 Return Item
Fig. 4.6.2.8 Queries

Fig. 4.62.9 Reports

Fig. 4.8 Project Schedule

46
47
47
4-7
48
49




)

? De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

ABSTRACT

The study aimed to provide VJAM Dataventure Enterprises with automated sales and inventory
system. The enterprise encountered problems in the forms of inconsistencies of the inventory and of
the tedious manual storing of sales invoice copies into the computer resulting into erroneous sales
reports.

Utilizing the information gathered from the company, the researchers developed a system to
monitor and maintain the inventory thereby preserving the inventory’s consistency and discarding most
of the manual jobs in it. Also, the developed system enforces data security to preserve its
confidentiality and to avoid unwanted data modifications.

The developers used prototyping method to allow the user or customer to make the prototype
evolve into its desired final form. The developers made two prototypes before they come up with the
final one.

The researchers met all the necessary requirements and tested them. They, however, cited certain
recommendations to make the system more usable and more dependable. The first of the two
recommendations was the networking between computers to extend scope to compute the sales
garnered in the company’s electronic services. The second recommendation was the use of the bar
code reader and thermal printer for faster processing.






