

VJAM Dataventure Sales And Inventory System

An Undergraduate Research Presented to The Faculty of Computer Studies Department De La Salle University - Dasmariñas Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree **Bachelor of Science in Computer Science**

Dumanig, Paul Alfred L. Enverga, Leonardo S. Mojar, Jay-vee C.

March 2002



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval :	Sheet
------------	-------

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

Abstract

Chapters	Page
1.0 Introduction .	
1.1 The Problem And Its Background	1-1
1.2 Statement of Objectives	
1.2.1 General Objectives	1-2
1.2.2 Specific Objectives	1-2
1.3 Significance of the Study	1-2
1.4 Scope and Limitation	1-3
1.5 System's Methodology	
1.5.1 Methodology	1-3
1.5.2 Method of Data Collection	1-5
1.5.3 Method of Analysis	1-5
2.0 Review of Related Literature	2-1
3.0 The Existing System	
3.1 Current System Overview	3-1
3.2 Administrative Setup	3-1
3.2 Administrative Setup 3.3 System Coverage	3-2
3.4 System Inputs	3-3
3.5 System Outputs	3-4
3.6 Problems and Difficulties with the Current System	3-4
4.0 The Proposed System	
4.1 Description	4-1
4.2 Scope of the Proposed System	4-1
4.3 System Objectives	4-1
4.4 System Justification	4-1
4.5 System Design	
4.5.1 Inputs	4-2
4.5.2 Processes	4-3



4.5.3 Outputs	4-4
4.6 Architectural Design	
4.6.1 Software	4-4
4.6.2 Screen Design	4-5
4.7 Database Design	4-8
4.8 Project Schedule	4-9
5.0 Summary, Conclusions, and Recommendations	5-1
Appendix A – Context Diagram (Existing System)	A-1
Appendix B – DFD Existing System	B-1
Appendix C – Context Diagram (Proposed System)	C-1
Appendix D – DFD Proposed System	D-1
Appendix E - Ishikawa Diagram	E-1
Appendix F - Entity Relationship Diagram (Proposed System)	F-1
Appendix G – Dialogue Tree	G-1
Appendix H – Data Dictionary	H-1
Appendix I – Certification	I - 1
Appendix J – Certification	J - 1
Appendix K – Certification	K-1
Appendix L – Certification	L-1
Appendix M – Certification	M-1
Bibliography	
List of Figures	
Fig. 1.5.1.1 Prototyping Diagram	1-4
Fig. 3.2.1 Reordering of Items from the Supplier	3-1
Fig. 3.2.2 Item Purchase	3-1
Fig. 3.2.3 Electronic Services	3-2
Fig. 3.2.4 Returning of Items	3-2
Fig. 4.5.2.1 Proposed System's Process	4-3
Fig. 4.6.2.1 Log-in Screen	4-5
Fig. 4.6.2.2 Splash Screen	4-5
Fig. 4.6.2.3 Main Menu	4-5
Fig. 4.6.2.4 File Maintenance	4-6



Fig. 4.6.2.5 Sell Item	4-6
Fig. 4.6.2.6 Add Item Supply	4-7
Fig. 4.6.2.7 Return Item	4-7
Fig. 4.6.2.8 Queries	4-7
Fig. 4.6.2.9 Reports	4-8
Fig. 4.8 Project Schedule	4-9





ABSTRACT

The study aimed to provide VJAM Dataventure Enterprises with automated sales and inventory system. The enterprise encountered problems in the forms of inconsistencies of the inventory and of the tedious manual storing of sales invoice copies into the computer resulting into erroneous sales reports.

Utilizing the information gathered from the company, the researchers developed a system to monitor and maintain the inventory thereby preserving the inventory's consistency and discarding most of the manual jobs in it. Also, the developed system enforces data security to preserve its confidentiality and to avoid unwanted data modifications.

The developers used prototyping method to allow the user or customer to make the prototype evolve into its desired final form. The developers made two prototypes before they come up with the final one.

The researchers met all the necessary requirements and tested them. They, however, cited certain recommendations to make the system more usable and more dependable. The first of the two recommendations was the networking between computers to extend scope to compute the sales garnered in the company's electronic services. The second recommendation was the use of the bar code reader and thermal printer for faster processing.